1.6189

17
th

 October 2018

Simon Ballard
Macro Strategist

Please click here to view our recent

publications on MENA and Global Markets

https://www.nbad.com/en-ns/insight-and-features/mena-and-global-markets.html

2

 However, while the major U.S. banks may now have reported, there is still a long way to go until we get

to critical mass for the season. As such market sentiment will remain sensitive and susceptible to

earnings headline risk over the coming weeks, albeit that the picture being painted in these opening

stages is largely positive from a risk perspective.

 According to Bloomberg, 48 members of the S&P 500 index have now reported Q3 earnings. Moreover,

the data shows still very solid sales and earnings growth of +7.65% and +21.79% respectively, albeit

with the latter down from the +25.35% registered in Q2. Moreover, the Q3 results are mostly running

ahead of expectations, despite Fed rate hikes, with a sales ‘surprise’ of +0.48% and an earnings

‘surprise’ of +4.42%.

Continued…

3

Major Rates & FX Pairs

UST Yield Prev day Close
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

5Y 3.02% +1.4 -3.3 +13.6 +106.6 +81.8

10Y 3.16% +0.8 -4.3 +17.7 +86.4 +75.9

30Y 3.33% -0.3 -3.5 +20.5 +53.2 +59.4

Source: Bloomberg

$ Mid Swap Prev day Close (bps)
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

5Y 315.7 +1.4 -2.5 +14.5 +112.1 +91.3

10Y 322.5 +1.8 -3.0 +17.2 +94.3 +82.7

30Y 324.9 +1.4 -2.7 +18.2 +73.6 +71.2

Source: Bloomberg

Prev day Close

% Change

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

EUR USD 1.1574 -0.04% +0.72% -0.93% -1.63% -3.59%

GBP USD 1.3181 +0.22% +0.29% +0.18% -0.07% -2.46%

USD JPY 112.25 +0.43% -0.63% +0.36% +0.04% -0.39%

Source: Bloomberg

  Prev day Close
% Change

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

USD TRY 5.6857 -1.76% -6.80% -9.94% +55.09% +49.69%

USD INR 73.4738 -0.47% -1.00% +1.34% +12.99% +15.03%

USD IDR 15,201.0 -0.12% +0.01% +2.16% +12.54% +12.14%

Source: Bloomberg

MENA Credits

Indices Prev day Close (bps)
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

JPMEMBI Sov 396.2 +0.4 -1.2 -10.3 +77.7 +67.5

Sovx CEEMEA 93.2 -0.5 -6.6 -32.5 +54.2 +60.6

Itrax Xover 289.0 -5.1 +2.2 +9.2 +47.5 +55.8

Source: Bloomberg

CDS Prev day Close (bps)
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

Abu Dhabi 5Y 67.6 -0.3 +0.5 +5.0 +7.4 +6.0

Kuwait 5Y 69.3 -0.5 -0.6 +3.3 +3.9 +5.3

Dubai 5Y 127.4 -0.9 +2.6 +9.7 +2.0 +4.9

Source: Bloomberg

CDS Prev day Close (bps)
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

Qatar 5Y 75.4 -2.0 -0.5 -2.5 -25.1 -25.5

KSA 5Y 86.5 -3.2 +7.6 +9.3 +2.8 -5.2

Bahrain 5Y 294.8 +1.8 +16.1 -55.2 +57.0 +18.3

Source: Bloomberg

Major Commodities Prices

Commodities Prev day Close
Change

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

WTI Oil $/bbl 71.92 +0.20% -4.06% +4.37% +38.63% +19.03%

Brent Oil $/bbl 81.41 +0.78% -4.22% +4.30% +40.65% +21.74%

Gold spot $/oz 1,225.0 -0.17% +2.96% +1.96% -4.68% -5.98%

Silver spot $/Troy oz 14.664 -0.21% +1.94% +3.39% -13.93% -13.43%

Aluminium 3MO $ 2,034.0 +0.35% -1.07% -0.44% -4.78% -10.32%

Nickel 3MO $ 12,595 -0.16% -3.19% -0.47% +6.15% -1.29%

Copper 3MO $ 6,215 -1.36% -1.22% +4.05% -12.89% -14.24%

Source: Bloomberg

4

Major Equities Markets

Major Stock Markets Prev day Close
Change

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

GLOBAL

Dow Jones Inds. Avg 25,798 +2.17% -2.39% -1.01% +12.18% +4.37%

S&P 500 2,810 +2.15% -2.44% -2.73% +9.79% +5.10%

Nasdaq Composite 7,645 +2.89% -1.20% -3.17% +15.43% +10.75%

Nikkei 22,549 +1.25% -3.92% -2.36% +5.69% -0.95%

Hang Seng 25,462 -1.31% -2.72% -5.46% -11.27% -14.90%

Shanghai 2,546 -0.85% -6.42% -3.98% -24.49% -23.01%

Mumbai Sensex 35,162 +0.85% +2.52% -6.45% +7.83% +3.25%

DAX 11,777 +1.40% -1.68% -2.64% -9.38% -8.83%

CAC 40 5,173 +1.53% -2.74% -3.29% -3.51% -2.63%

FTSE 100 7,059 +0.43% -2.46% -3.32% -6.08% -8.17%

DJ Stoxx 50 3,257 +1.46% -1.94% -2.65% -9.71% -7.04%

FTSE MIB Index 19,718 +2.23% -1.72% -6.60% -11.73% -9.77%

SMI Index 8,795 +1.64% -1.89% -1.59% -5.12% -6.26%

MENA

Abu Dhabi – ADX 4,931 -0.04% -1.79% +0.98% +9.85% +12.11%

Dubai – DFM 2,728 +0.55% -1.80% -0.88% -25.13% -19.06%

Saudi Arabia 7,667 +1.31% -3.01% +0.75% +9.65% +6.10%

Qatar 10,032 +2.01% +1.95% +2.02% +21.90% +17.69%

Bahrain 1,312 -0.32% -0.95% -2.04% +2.25% -1.51%

Kuwait (Premier Market) 5,172 -0.65% -2.50% -3.26% -0.86% +4.56%

Oman 4,452 -0.20% -1.46% -1.42% -12.52% -12.70%

Egypt 13,689 +1.24% +0.74% -6.56% +1.21% -8.85%

Turkey 98,466 -0.17% +1.79% +4.37% -7.97% -14.62%

Source: Bloomberg

Overnight market headlines

Global News

 Trump US industrial output rises; job openings at record high

 Trump widens Fed critique, calls it 'my biggest threat'

 Barnier open to extending Brexit transition by another year

 Trade dispute, Brexit angst weigh on German investor morale

 Asia stocks follow US rally; Treasuries steady; Oil rises as industry data shows unexpected drop in

inventories

Middle East & Africa News

 DP World amends terms of $2bn "green" loan

 Emaar Development to discuss $283.1m special dividend Wednesday

 Clariant shareholders elect all four SABIC representatives to its board